consolidated. The Company adopted the new guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2017 and applied the new
provisions on a full retrospective basis, which did not impact its financial position, results of operations or cash flows
upon adoption.

Interest

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, an amendment to ASC 835, Interest - Imputation of Interest,
which simplifies the presentation of debt issuance costs by requiring them to be presented on the balance sheet as a
deduction from the carrying amount of the liability. The amendment does not affect the recognition and measurement
guidance for debt issuance costs. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-15, which clarified that the
amendment contained within ASU No. 2015-03 does not require companies to modify their accounting for costs
incurred in obtaining revolving credit facilities. The Company adopted the new guidance in the first quarter of fiscal
2017 and applied the new provisions on a full retrospective basis.

In addition, the following amounts on the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets have been adjusted,
retrospectively, as of September 30, 2016.

(Thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Assets
Other noncurrent assets $68,708 $(8,512) $60,196
Total noncurrent assets $712,166 $(8,512) $703,654
Total assets $3,727,082 $(8,512) $3,718,570
Capitalization and Liabilities
Long-term debt $1,063,550 $(8,512) $1,055,038
Total capitalization $2,230,141 $(8,512) $2,221,629
Total capitalization and liabilities $3,727,082 $(8,512) $3,718,570

Intangibles

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-Q

20

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-05, an amendment to ASC 350, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other -
Internal-Use Software, which clarifies the accounting for fees in a cloud computing arrangement. The amendment
provides guidance on how an entity should evaluate the accounting for fees paid in a cloud computing arrangement to
determine whether an arrangement includes the sale or license of software. The Company adopted the new guidance in
the first quarter of fiscal 2017 and applied the new provisions on a prospective basis, which did not impact its

[…]

The following table reflects the changes in the fair market value of interest rate contracts:
Balance Increase Less Balance

(Thousands) September 30,
2016

(Decrease)
in Fair
Market
Value

Amounts
Settled

June 30,
2017

NJNG - Prices based on other external data $ (23,073 ) 14,479 —$(8,594)

59

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-Q

117

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part I

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
(Continued)

Our market price risk is predominately linked with changes in the price of natural gas at the Henry Hub, the delivery
point for the NYMEX natural gas futures contracts. Based on price sensitivity analysis, an illustrative 10 percent
movement in the natural gas futures contract price, for example, increases (decreases) the reported derivative fair
value of all open, unadjusted Henry Hub natural gas futures and fixed price swap positions by approximately $17.1
million. This analysis does not include potential changes to reported credit adjustments embedded in the $12.3 million
reported fair value.
Derivative Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
(Thousands) Henry Hub Futures and Fixed Price Swaps
Percent increase in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $— $(8,532 )$(17,063)$(25,595)$(34,126)
Ending derivative fair value $12,343$3,811 $(4,720 )$(13,252)$(21,783)

Percent decrease in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% (5)% (10)% (15)% (20)%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $— $8,532 $17,063 $25,595 $34,126
Ending derivative fair value $12,343$20,875 $29,406 $37,938 $46,469

Wholesale Credit Risk

The following is a summary of gross and net credit exposures, grouped by investment and non-investment grade
counterparties, as of June 30, 2017. Gross credit exposure is defined as the unrealized fair value of derivative and
energy trading contracts plus any outstanding wholesale receivable for the value of natural gas or power delivered
and/or financial derivative commodity contract that has settled for which payment has not yet been received. Net
credit exposure is defined as gross credit exposure reduced by collateral received from counterparties and/or payables,
where netting agreements exist. The amounts presented below exclude accounts receivable for NJNG retail natural gas